network closure

Highly uncertain

outlook going forward

Worsening economic and business

environment

Deteriorating security and human

rights situation

Limited prospects of improvement

Impairment of total NOK 6.5 billion

After the impairment, net assets in

Telenor Myanmar is approximately

zero

Sensitivity: Internal

Q1 202118

Outlook 2021

Subscription & traffic revenues from mobile, fixed and TV services. Org. revenue growth in fixed currency, adj. for acquisitions and
disposals. EBITDA before other items. Mid term ambitions as communicated at CMD 2020

Around 2020 level

Capex/sales of 15-16 %

Around 2020 level
Organic

subscription & traffic revenues

Organic EBITDA

Capex excl. licences

Mid term ambitions maintained

E
x
c
lu

d
in

g

M
y
a
n
m

a
r*

-0.7%

13.4 %

-2.9%

2021* YTD*

Sensitivity: Internal

Appendix

TELENOR GROUP
First quarter 2021

19

Sensitivity: Internal

Geographic split of key financials YTD Q1 2021

Q1 202120

EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licences.

45%
53%

2%

Nordics Asia Other

42%

57%

1%

Nordics Asia Other

42%

58%

0%

Nordics Asia Other

Revenues EBITDA EBITDA - CAPEX

Sensitivity: Internal

Norway

Q1 202121

2 852 2 831 2 825 2 817 2 789

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

4 710 4 690 4 798 4 835 4 669

48% 48% 52% 47% 50%

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-1%

Organic growth YoYOrganic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and
disposals. EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

335 335 348 344 340

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

2%

3 124 3 086
3 390 3 187 3 130

1 339 1 482
1 215 1 260 1 096

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

EBITDA

CAPEX

0%

-2%

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Subs and traffic revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (NOK/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)

Sensitivity: Internal

Sweden

Q1 202122

2 723 2 721 2 741 2 754 2 792

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

2 201 2 238 2 254 2 265 2 151

37% 36% 40% 35% 35%

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

Organic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and
disposals. EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

192 186 183 181 174

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-9%

1 132 1 120

1 402
1 178

1 063

299 324 293
514

265

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

EBITDA

CAPEX

-9%

3%

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Subs. and traffic revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (SEK/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)

-6%

Organic growth YoY

Sensitivity: Internal

685 702 712 713 716

128 110 93 77 64

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

High-speed Low-speed

Additional information – Norway and Sweden

Q1 202123

633 642 646 652 656

55 49 46 42 39

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

High-speed Low-speed

692 694688

Sweden – fixed broadband subscribers (‘000)Norway – fixed  broadband subscribers (‘000)

814 790812 805

692 695

780

Sensitivity: Internal

Denmark

Q1 202124

1 642 1 654 1 674 1 675 1 680

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

858 880 868 885 858

25% 25%
29%

24%
28%

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

2%

Organic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and disposals.
EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

117 112 113 113 114

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-2%
324 328

371
337

364

140 119
79

182

84

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

14%

2%

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Subs and traffic revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (DKK/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)

EBITDA
CAPEX

Organic growth YoY

Sensitivity: Internal

Finland

Q1 202125

2 690 2 676 2 706 2 694 2 683

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

1 724 1 822 1 769 1 805 1 738

35% 35% 38%
34%

39%

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

3%

Organic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and disposals.
EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

16.7 16.8 16.7 16.8 17.0

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

2%

835 883
945 890

954

178

379
470

803

216

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

16%

0%

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Subs and traffic revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (EUR/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)

EBITDA
CAPEX

Organic growth YoY

Sensitivity: Internal

Thailand (dtac)

Q1 202126

19 625 18 790 18 683 18 856 19 085

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

4 615 4 560
4 157 4 140 3 962

38% 42% 40%
32% 36%

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-7%

Organic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and disposals.
EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

258 260 262 257 254

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-2%

2 329
2 540

2 256
1 951 2 102

262 432
624

1 607

937

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-3%

-3%

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Subs and traffic revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (THB/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)

EBITDA
CAPEX

Organic growth YoY

Sensitivity: Internal

Malaysia (Digi)

Q1 202127

11 009 10 623 10 680 10 441 10 250

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

3 011 2 933 2 878 2 854 2 690

49% 53% 51% 49% 48%

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-3%

Organic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and disposals.
EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

40.0 40.0
42.5 41.6 42.0

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

5%

1 723 1 786 1 735 1 694
1 552

314 412
279

600
317

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-2%

-7%

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Subs and traffic revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (MYR/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)

EBITDA
CAPEX

Organic growth YoY

Sensitivity: Internal

Bangladesh (Grameenphone)

Q1 202128

75 333 74 531 77 592 79 037 80 747

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

3 822 3 684 3 621 3 507 3 313

63% 62% 63% 63% 63%

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-3%

Organic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and disposals.
EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

156 146 153 146 143

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-8%

2 563 2 441 2 430 2 341 2 192

44
288 353 429 364

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-5%

7%

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Subs and traffic revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (BDT/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)

EBITDA
CAPEX

Organic growth YoY

Sensitivity: Internal

Pakistan

Q1 202129

46 478 45 078 46 211 47 240 48 515

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

1 294 1 214 1 130 1 184 1 145

55% 56% 52% 53% 53%

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

0%

Organic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and disposals.
EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

177 170 178 176 174

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-2%

859 825
713 770 740

316
182 120 101

285

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-2%

4%

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Subs and traffic revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (PKR/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)

EBITDA
CAPEX

Organic growth YoY

Sensitivity: Internal

Myanmar

Q1 202130

23 283 23 516

17 183 16 243
18 242

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

1 645 1 748

1 438 1 462
1 198

59% 58% 57%
56% 56%

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

-19%

Organic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and disposals.
EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

4,052
3,699

3,967

4,810
4,375

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

8%

1 084 1 125

927 919
777

87 128 135 191
60

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21

EBITDA
CAPEX

-21%

-22%

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Subs and traffic revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (MMK/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)

Organic growth YoY

Sensitivity: Internal

Asia

Organic EBITDA growth

Q1 202131

0%

-9%

14% 17%

-3% -2% -5% -2%
-21%

Organic EBITDA growth (Q1 21 vs Q1 20)

EBITDA margin (Q1 21)

50%

35%
28%

39% 36%
48%

63%
53% 56%

Norway Sweden Denmark Finland Thailand Malaysia Bangladesh Pakistan Myanmar

Nordics

Sensitivity: Internal

Q1 growth in subscription and traffic revenues and
EBITDA

Q1 202132

Subscription & traffic